

ORIGINAL

IN THE OHIO SUPREME COURT

STATE OF OHIO,	}	Supreme Court Case No. 2014-0733
	}	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	}	
	}	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court of
v.	}	Appeals, Eighth Judicial District, Case No. CA-
	}	13-100191
ISSA KONA,	}	
	}	
Defendant-Appellant.	}	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, ISSA KONA**

---

Russell S. Bensing (0010602)  
1350 Standard Building  
1370 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 241-6650  
(216) 241-5464 (FAX)  
[rbensing@ameritech.net](mailto:rbensing@ameritech.net)

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Joseph T. Burke, Esq. (0052535)  
Counsel of Record  
Michael G. Polito, Esq. (0051930)  
Polito Paulozzi Rodstrom & Burke LLP  
21300 Lorain Rd.  
Fairview Park, Ohio 44126  
(440) 895-1234 Telephone  
(440) 895-1233 Facsimile  
Email: [josephburke@aol.com](mailto:josephburke@aol.com)  
Email: [mpolito@pprblaw.com](mailto:mpolito@pprblaw.com)

Diane Smilanick, Esq. (0019987)  
Counsel of Record  
Timothy J. McGinty, Esq. (0024626)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor  
1200 Ontario St., 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 443-7800 Telephone  
(216) 698-2270 Facsimile

**COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
STATE OF OHIO**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
ISSA KONA**

FILED  
NOV 17 2014  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
1. The historical origins of “automatic deportation.” .....	2
2. The requirements of R.C. §2043.031.....	4
3. The remedial purpose of diversion .....	8
4. The manifest injustice of the result below.....	9
SERVICE.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Cleveland Heights v. Roland</i> , 197 Ohio App. 3d 661, 666, 2012-Ohio 170, 968 N.E.2d 564 (8th Dist.).....	8
<i>City of Willoughby v. Qasim</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2006-L-199, 2007-Ohio-2860.....	12
<i>Cleveland v. Mosquito</i> , 10 Ohio App.3d 239, 240, 461 N.E.2d 924 (8th Dist. 1983).....	10
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 295-296, 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150 L.Ed.2d 347 (2001).....	3
<i>Janvier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 449, 452 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Lane v. Phillabaum</i> , 182 Ohio App. 3d 145, 2008-Ohio-2502, 912 N.E.2d 113 (12th Dist.).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 364, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2009).....	4
<i>State v. Abi-Aazar</i> , 154 Ohio App. 3d 278, 284, ¶13, 2003-Ohio-4780, 797 N.E.2d 98 (9th Dist.).....	9
<i>State v. Beal</i> , 7th Dist. No. 11 BE 4, 2012-Ohio-1408.....	8
<i>State v. Francis</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 490, 493, 2004-Ohio-6894, 820 N.E.2d 355.....	6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Khan</i> , 2nd Dist. No. 21718, 2007-Ohio-4208.....	8
<i>State v. Naoum</i> , 8th Dist. No. 91662, 91663, 2009-Ohio-618.....	7
<i>State v. Oluch</i> , 10th Dist. No. 10AP-1038, 2011-Ohio-3998.....	7
<i>State v. Ouch</i> , 10th Dist. No. 06-AP-488, 2006-Ohio-6949.....	7
<i>State v. White</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 377, 2005-Ohio-498, 837 N.E.2d 1246 (11th Dist.).....	6

*State v. Zuniga*, 11th Dist. Nos. 2003-P-0082, 2004-P-002, 2005-Ohio 2078 ..... 7

*United States v. Castro*, 26 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 3

**Statutes and Rules**

110 Stat. 3009-596 ..... 3

39 Stat. 890 ..... 2

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(48)(A) ..... 4

Act of March 3, 1875, Chap. 141, 18 Stat. 477 ..... 2

Act of March 3, 1891, Chap. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 ..... 2

Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 889 ..... 2

R.C. §2935.36 ..... 8, 9

R.C. §2943.031 ..... 5, 7

R.C. §2953.36(C) ..... 8

Crim.R. 32.1 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

3 Bender, *Criminal Defense Techniques* §60A.01 (1999) ..... 4

C. Gordon & H. Rosenfield, *Immigration Law and Procedure* §1.2b ..... 2

Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, *Immigration Law and Crimes* § 1:7 (2008) ..... 3
